












1.9 Goyemiy Law. This Second Amendment shall be governed, construed and 
enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut (without giving effect to 
principles of conflicts of laws thereof). 

1.10 Merger. This Second Amendment together with the Agreement represents the 
entire agreement among the Parties relating to the subject matter hereof Any prior agreements, 
promises, negotiations or representations, either oral or written, relating to the subject matter 
hereof, not expressly set forth herein, are of no force or effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Second Amendment to be 
executed as of the day and year first above written. 

Attachments: 

13330 794.3 

Schedule 2 
Schedule 4 

6 

CONNECTICUT PORT AUTHORITY 

By: ___ ______ __ _ 
Name: John H. Henshaw, Ill 
Title: Executive Director 

GATEWAY NEW LONDON LLC 

By: _____ ---,-___ __ _ 
Name: Matthew Satnick 
Title: Authorized Representative 

NORTHEAST OFFSHORE LLC 

By: --- ------ - --Name: Michael J. Ausere 
Title: Authorized Representative 

By c::=,8 -
Name: Francis Slin~by 
Title: Authorized Representative 





  

 

 

 SCHEDULE 2 TO HARBOR DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
PROJECT CONDITIONS AND MILESTONE PERFORMANCE DATES (PCMPD) 

 
 

 
 

Item 
Number 

 

Item Name Item Description Deadline 
 
Extend for Force 
Majeure? 

1 
M&N Contract 
Amendment 

Execution and Delivery of amendment of M&N contract 
for State control. 

completed No 

2 
Confirmation of 
CPA good title  

NEO confirmation of good title transfer from CT DOT to 
CPA. 

completed No 

3 

Abutter Parcels  
Resolution of abutter parcel issues, including NECR 
lease. 

completed No 

4 
Additional 
bonding 
authority 

CPA receives legislative authority and bonding 
commission action to bond $60 million in addition to 
$25.5 million of bonded funds already available; CPA 
confirms $30 million of such $60 million has been 
specifically allocated to the Project.  

completed No 

5 
408 De-
Authorization 

Confirmation that CWA Section 408 de-authorization is 
complete. 

completed No 

6 
Stormwater 
Permit Issuance 

Approval by CT DEEP of the Construction General 
Stormwater Permit. 

completed No 

7 
Updated Cost 
Estimate  

60% design and estimates will be delivered by M&N by 
7/29/20.  3rd Party review and reconciliation will be 
completed per this milestone.   

completed No 

8 
Phase 2 Permits 
Issued 

Phase 2 approvals issued by CT DEEP and USACE. 
August 31, 
2021 

No 

9 

 
 
Intentionally left blank 
 

  

10 “EPC Bids are 
too high”  
process (Sec 
5.2) 

Final GMP Approval under contract between the CMR 
and Authority.  Further, the GMP will not exceed 
targeted GMP of $204 million. 

August 31, 
2021 
 

 
No 

11 
Item 5 and 6 
escrow funding 

Funding due to escrow agent by both Parties in 
accordance with HDA Section 8.3, items 5 and 6. 

July 9, 2021  

11a 
Item 7 escrow 
funding 

Funding due to escrow agent by CPA in accordance with 
HDA Section 8.3, item 7. 

August 31, 
2021 

 



  

 

 

 SCHEDULE 2 TO HARBOR DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
PROJECT CONDITIONS AND MILESTONE PERFORMANCE DATES (PCMPD) 

 
 

 
 

Item 
Number 

 

Item Name Item Description Deadline 
 
Extend for Force 
Majeure? 

12 
Construction 
Contract 
Executed by CPA 

Execution of CMR contract between CMR and Authority completed No 

13 
Construction 
Commencement 

”Construction NTP” issued to CMR by Authority under 
CMR contract 

completed Yes 

14 

 Intentionally left blank   

15 
CPA 
construction 
funding shortfall 

CPA Failure to pay Excess Costs arising after issuance of 
all permits/all Phase II share funded (e.g. VO for 
unexpected site condition discovered during 
construction) after cure period. 

varies 

Yes, for CPA time 
to cure, but not for 
CPA funding 
obligation 

16 

 Intentionally left blank   

17 
Regular Delivery 
Date 

Turnkey handoff date on which BSW enters Site to make 
use of facility as WTG construction hub  (i.e., not for 
alternative use. 

8/31/22* Yes 

 

*Regular Delivery Date shall be extended up to 5 months based on permit delays pursuant to Section 8.1.4. 
 

 



Connecticut Port Authority
455 Boston Post Rd, Suite 204
Old Saybrook, CT 06475
P (860) 577-5174

00 State Pier New London (Program)
1 Waterfront Park

New London, CT 06320

Procore Standard Budget

Item
Original Budget

Amount
Budget

Modifications
Approved

COs
Revised Budget

Pending Budget
Changes

Estimated at
Completion

Committed Costs Un-Committed Invoiced to Date Forecast To Complete Estimated Over/Under Direct Costs Pending Cost Changes

00 State Pier New London (Program)

GMP - GMP - Target Price

GMP-1 - Construction Cost (CMR Trade Contractor Buyouts): Cost of Work $193,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $193,000,000.00 $0.00 $193,000,000.00 $2,848,102.20 $190,151,897.80 $0.00 $190,151,897.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

GMP-2 - CMR Controlled Contingency: Cost of Work $11,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,000,000.00 $0.00 $11,000,000.00 $0.00 $11,000,000.00 $0.00 $11,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal GMP - GMP - Target Price $204,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $204,000,000.00 $0.00 $204,000,000.00 $2,848,102.20 $201,151,897.80 $0.00 $201,151,897.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

None

None: None * $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal None $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC - Project Soft Costs

SC-1-1 - Moffatt & Nichol / Geotechnical Engineering Fees: Professional Services $527,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $527,800.00 $0.00 $527,800.00 $527,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-1-2 - Moffatt & Nichol / Vibro-Cores & Soil Improvement Engineering:
Professional Services

$5,396,645.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,396,645.00 $0.00 $5,396,645.00 $5,326,386.00 $70,259.00 $0.00 $70,259.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-2-1 - CA Fee: Professional Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-2-2 - CA Additional DR, Procurement & CE Services (To-Date): Professional
Services

$4,191,572.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,191,572.00 $0.00 $4,191,572.00 $4,191,572.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-2-3 - CA Evaluation of Lowest Responsive Bid for Proposed CMR Self-
Performed Packages: Professional Services

$250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-3-1 - Environmental Assessment: Professional Services $2,250,850.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,250,850.00 $0.00 $2,250,850.00 $934,790.00 $1,316,060.00 $0.00 $1,316,060.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-3 - AECOM Permitting Services: Professional Services $210,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $210,000.00 $0.00 $210,000.00 $0.00 $210,000.00 $0.00 $210,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-4 - Environmental Mitigation Costs - DEEP: Owner Cost 2 $3,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000,000.00 $0.00 $3,000,000.00 $3,000,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-5 - Environmental Mitigation Costs - Fed (USACE/SHPO): Owner Cost 1 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-6 - DCS Fee: Owner Cost 2 $1,100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,100,000.00 $0.00 $1,100,000.00 $0.00 $1,100,000.00 $0.00 $1,100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-7 - K2 Management: Owner Cost 1 $300,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 $0.00 $300,000.00 $276,560.00 $23,440.00 $0.00 $23,440.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-8 - Special Inspections During Construction: Owner Cost 1 $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-9 - CPA Counsel - SPII Specific Services: Owner Cost 2 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-10 - Insurance Policy for Steel Transport (part of $204M GMP): Owner Cost 1 $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-11 - Commercial Fishermen Area: Owner Cost 1 $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-12-1 - HAZMAT - Building Abatement (funded by CTDOT): Owner Cost 2 $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-12-2 - HAZMAT - Building Demoltion (funded by CTDOT): Owner Cost 2 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-12-3 - CPA Direct Costs - DOT Remediation Cost: Owner Cost 2 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-12-4 - Rail Replacement - (research required; cost may be transferred to CMR
TC Buyout): Owner Cost 2

$468,568.00 $0.00 $0.00 $468,568.00 $0.00 $468,568.00 $0.00 $468,568.00 $0.00 $468,568.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-12-5 - Partial Rail Demolition - (research required; cost may be transferred to
CMR TC Buyout): Owner Cost 2

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-12-6 - Balance of Remediation Works (4 Locations by CMR - funded by
CTDOT): Owner Cost 2

$500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-12-99 - Misc: Other $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $250,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-13-1 - Gateway Wind Down Costs: Owner Cost 2 $2,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500,000.00 $0.00 $2,500,000.00 $0.00 $2,500,000.00 $0.00 $2,500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-13-2 - NECR Lease: Owner Cost 2 $7,888,548.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,888,548.00 $0.00 $7,888,548.00 $0.00 $7,888,548.00 $0.00 $7,888,548.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-14-1 - Annual Inspection of Existing State Pier Piles: Owner Cost 3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

SC-14-2 - Annual Maintenance (e.g. Pile Repairs, Berth Dredging): Owner Cost 3 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal SC - Project Soft Costs $31,483,983.00 $0.00 $0.00 $31,483,983.00 $0.00 $31,483,983.00 $14,757,108.00 $16,726,875.00 $0.00 $16,726,875.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal 00 State Pier New London (Program) $235,483,983.00 $0.00 $0.00 $235,483,983.00 $0.00 $235,483,983.00 $17,605,210.20 $217,878,772.80 $0.00 $217,878,772.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Report Grand Total $235,483,983.00 $0.00 $0.00 $235,483,983.00 $0.00 $235,483,983.00 $17,605,210.20 $217,878,772.80 $0.00 $217,878,772.80 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

* Cost Code or Cost Type is missing or not on budget

Connecticut Port Authority 1 of 1 Printed at: 06/28/2021 9:59 am EDT


	HDA-Second-Amendment-Fully-Executed-6-29-21
	HDA-Second-Amendment-Schedule-2
	HDA-Second-Amendment-Schedule-4

